Public Document Pack

CITY COUNCIL

To: Sandy Kelman, Convener; Russell Davidson, Vice Convener; and Dave Bliss,
William Christie, Craig Cole, Ken Eddie, Inspector Jim Hume, Struan King, Emily
Queen, Diane Sande and Linda Smith.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 16 April 2014

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM

The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in
Committee Room 5 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 23 APRIL 2014 at 2.00pm.

JANE MACEACHRAN
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

1 Minute of Meeting of 12 February 2014 (Pages 1 - 10)

2 Matters Arising

3 Membership Updates

31 Vacancy - Education Representative

3.2 Vice Convener

4 Local Licensing Forum - Website (Pages 11 - 14)

Further to discussions at the last meeting, a draft webpage has been set up for the
Forum. It can viewed at the link below (the content is also included in the meeting
papers). Feedback would be welcomed on what the Forum would like to promote on
its webpages.

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council government/CommitteeServices/cs local licensin
g_forum.asp




Joint Meeting between Licensing Board and Licensing Forum

The Convener of the Licensing Board has suggested 10am on Thursday 3 July for
the joint meeting.

Statement of Licensing Policy - Finalised (Pages 15 - 96)

Training Programme - Legislation - for discussion

INTELLIGENCE (TO INFORM THE WORKING GROUP OF THE LICENSING
FORUM

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 1 : PREVENTING CRIME AND DISORDER

8.1 Update from Police Scotland

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 2 : SECURING PUBLIC HEALTH

8.2 Update from Licensing Standards Officer

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 3 : PREVENTING PUBLIC NUISANCE

8.3 Update from Unight Representative

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 4 : PREVENTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH

84 Update from NHS Grampian and Alcohol and Drugs Partnership

LICENSING OBJECTIVE 5 : PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM

8.5 Update from Children's Services Representative

Progress Statement - April 2014 (Pages 97 - 102)

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph
Dunsmuir, tel. 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk



Substantive Members (voting)

Holders of premises licences and personal licences

Russell Davidson, UNIGHT
William Christie, Off Sales

Chief Constable for the police area in which the Forum’s area is
situated

Inspector Jim Hume

Persons having functions relating to health, education or social
work

Sandy Kelman, Aberdeen Alcohol and Drugs Partnership, Convener

Linda Smith, NHS Grampian

Craig Cole, Aberdeen Samaritans

Emily Queen, Community Safety Partnership

Andrew Jones, Education, Aberdeen City Council
(will take up post in May)

Dave Bliss, Practice Improvement Officer, Children’s Services,
Aberdeen City Council

Young People

Struan King, Youth Council
Dan McCroskrie (sub.)

Persons resident within the Forum’s area

Ken Eddie, Aberdeen Civic Forum

Licensing Standards Officer

Diane Sande (or Tara-Erin Gilchrist)

Co-optees (non-voting)

Holders of premises licences and personal licences

George Wyatt

Craig Adams

Persons having functions relating to health, education or social
work

Street Pastors Representative — to be confirmed

Persons resident within the Forum’s area

Piotr Teodorowski, Aberdeen Civic Forum

Other

Bob Westland, Door Security




This page is intentionally left blank



tem 1

Aaqaenda |

‘Uv- LI — B —

wnJo4 3y} 03 343D

*JOUBAUO)
IA se pawiodde uospineq  [|9sshy ¢

‘wnJo4 ayj 0}
paiulodde a13sy) WeljjIp — dped] pasuadi]
dY1 JO Jaqwiaw e Jo} Adueden e 0} pPal1IdaAUOD
9JIAJIDS DNISDY pue 34 Ysin1ods 4oy Aduedep T

I9ssNy  pue  (s3jes-4o) BMSKYD  Wel|im

"'SM3IA
Jo 9ouejeq a1elidosdde ue aunsua 0} JBUSAUOD
921\ jJo uolnsod 8yl ||i} J03I8S Syl eyl
padoy sem 11 eyl pue ‘apeJ] pasuadl] sulede
Aduesen Jsquiaw  aAluelsqns auo Apeauje
Sem 39J49Y3 1eyl WnJI04 9y} papulwad JSUSAUOD
9yl "JagqwBaW dAIIUBISONS B Se wnio4{ 9y}
ulol 01 apes] pasuadIT 9y} JO SAIeIUISDIdDM
puodas e MOjle 0] paledo|j|eas aq p|nod

[...]
with
local issues. There are currently 24 Community Councils established in Aberdeen.
Find out more about Community Councils.

| want to represent my views to one of my local Councillors

You can approach one of your local Councillors to make your views known at the
Committee meeting. Find out more information about contact details and surgery
times.

| want to find out more about the work of the Local Licensing
Forum

Page 11

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council government/CommitteeServices/cs get inv... 14/04/2014



Get involved with your Council Page 2 of 2

The Local Licensing Forum reviews the operation of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005
in Aberdeen and gives advice and makes recommendations to the Licensing Board.
Find out more about the Forum and its work.

Return to Council and Committees

Page 12

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council government/CommitteeServices/cs get inv... 14/04/2014



Local Licensing Forum Page 1 of 2

N

(&

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

Council and Government > Committee Services > Local Licensing Forum

Local Licensing Forum

About the Local Licensing Forum

The Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum was established in 2007, as required by the
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. The Forum has been set up to keep the operation of
the Licensing (Scotland) Act under review, and to give advice and make
recommendations to the Licensing Board. The Board must have regard to any advice
given, or recommendations made by the Forum, and where the Board decides not to
follow the advice or recommendation, it must give the Forum reasons for the decision.
The Board and Forum hold a joint meeting on an annual basis.

Membership of the Forum

Forums can vary in membership from 5 to 21 members. The Licensing Act states that
the Forum must include members who are representative of the key interest areas,
namely:-

holders of premises licences and personal licences

the Chief Constable for the police area in which the Forum is situated

persons having functions relating to health, education or social work

young people

persons resident within the Forum's area

a Licensing Standards Officer

The Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum has 12 members:-

Holders of Premises Licences and Personal Licences
Russell Davidson, UNIGHT
William Christie

Chief Constable for the area in which the Forum is situated
Inspector Jim Hume

Persons having functions relating to health, education or social work
Sandy Kelman, Aberdeen Alcohol and Drugs Partnership

Linda Smith, NHS Grampian

Craig Cole, Aberdeen Samaritans

Emily Queen, Community Safety Partnership

Page 13

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council government/CommitteeServices/cs local lic... 14/04/2014



Local Licensing Forum Page 2 of 2

Vacancy, Education, Aberdeen City Council
Dave Bliss, Practice Improvement Officer, Children's Services, Aberdeen City Council

Young People
Struan King, Youth Council

Persons resident within the Forum's area
Ken Eddie, Civic Forum

Licensing Standards Officer
Diane Sande / Tara-Erin Gilchrist

The Forum also has a number of co-optees who are invited to attend meetings, but are
not voting members. The co-optees are:-

Piotr Teodorowski, Civic Forum

George Wyatt and Craig Adams, Holders of Premises Licences and Personal Licences
Street Pastors - representative to be confirmed

Bob Westland, Door Security

When does the Forum meet?

The Forum meets five times a year. You can view agendas and minutes here.

Page 14

http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/council government/CommitteeServices/cs local lic... 14/04/2014



Agenda ltem 6

80N ACCORD

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

November 2013 — November 2016

168

Page 15



CONTENTS PAGE
PREAMBLE 2
SECTION A — GENERAL
1 Introduction 4
2 Consultation and links to other policies, strategies and | 5
legislation
3 Applications for licences and disposal of business 8
4 Delegation of licensing functions 9
5 Notification of application, objections and representations | 9
6 Conditions attaching to licences 9
7 Need for licensed premises 11
8 Consideration of applications by the Board 11
9 Overprovision 12
10 Review of premises licence 13
11 Occasional Licences
12 Enforcement and licensing standards officers 14
13 Management of licensed premises 15
14 Licences Ceasing to have Effect [Section 28(5)(b)] 16
15 Personal licences 16
16 Adult entertainment 17
17 Premises offering Alcohol for Consumption off the |17
Premises
18 Smoking and nuisance 18
19 Outside seating areas 18
20 Hours of trading — General, Occasional and Extended 19
21 Under 18 Events 19
22 Annual Fees 22
SECTION B - LICENSING OBJECTIVES
23 Overview 23
24 Licensing objective — preventing crime and disorder 24
25 Licensing objective — securing public safety 25
26 Licensing objective — preventing public nuisance 26
27 Licensing objective — protecting and improving public | 27
health
28 Licensing objective — protecting children from harm 28
APPENDICES
1 Aberdeen City Council (Drinking in Public Places) Byelaws | 30
2009
2 Scheme of Delegation 34
3 City Centre Plan and Overprovision Plans 35
169

Page 16




170

4 Operating Hours 36

5 Police CCTV Specification 38

6 Drugs Policy 43

7 | List of information / evidence / statistics the board may
consider when promoting the licensing objectives

8 | List of Consultees

Page 17

170




PREAMBLE

1.

Section 6 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 (the

2005 Act) requires all Licensing Boards (the Board) to publish every
three years a statement of licensing policy (the policy). This Statement
fulfils that statutory requirement.

In accordance with the requirements of section 6 of the Act, the Board
will consult with:

[ the local licensing forum for the Board area

[J such other person or persons who appear to the Board to be
representative of holders of licences

1 the Chief Constable

[ persons having functions relating to health, education, social
work and young people (if not already represented on the forum)

[l
[...]
 consideration when determining applications. . Children may be
adequately protected from harm by the action taken to protect adults but they also
may need special consideration. It is recognised that no policy can anticipate

202

Page 49



27.7

27.8

28

28.1

28.2

28.3

28.4

every situation but applicants will be expected to consider measures designed to
protect children’s health while in or around their premises.

Licence holders and their staff must remain vigilant at all times to the risks of
excessive consumption of alcohol. There should be established practice within the
premises to ensure that a standard approach is taken where patrons’ demeanour
demonstrates an excessive consumption of alcohol. There should also be a clear
understanding of the offences committed in connection with the service of alcohol
to children or drunk persons.

In terms of Schedule 3 of the Act applicants must provide a wide selection of
reasonably priced non alcoholic beverages during the whole period the premises
are open (including free potable tap water). Applicants are encouraged to provide
food on the premises, so that, if they wish, patrons may eat at the same time as
consuming alcohol. It is also good practice that licensees ensure that 125 ml
glasses for wine are made available as a “harm reduction initiative”.

LICENSING OBJECTIVE — PROTECTING CHILDREN FROM HARM

The Board wishes to see child safe premises thriving in the city. It welcomes
applications from those who wish to operate licensed premises which
accommodate children and families. In determining any such application the risk
of harm to children will be paramount.

Where applicants wish to operate such premises, the Board expects them to
appreciate that this places additional responsibilities upon them at the same time
as recognising that parents and other adults accompanying children also have
responsibilities.

Children may be adequately protected from harm by the action taken to protect
adults but they may a
[...]
eJ] pasuddl| e aAeYy 01 wnJo4 3yl jo
‘epuase jua4ind 3y} uo sI sIY] | Ysim passaldxa syl Sem 1 — aduepualle
Ul 9q PINOM 3peJ} pPISUIDI|  Bwi}
"JUDAUO) JJIA Jo uonnisod 8yl | yaiym Aq 10z Adenigad |1aun patiaaq
dn aye1 01 passde uospineq ||9ssny
33D | ‘TOC Aenuga4 ul Sunssw ayy 1y J9USAUO) 9JIA JO Juswiuioddy €107 42qwadaQ TT ‘€
S9A1323[qO Suisuddr |je 01 Sune|a. sway|
2Ad3lqo
Suisuadi] | peaq 9|qisuodsay arepdn uondY/uoisag | 92ua13)ay SuddAl | W)

Page 100



Aeayiey
pJessan 03 yeads
01 1n1eApn 281099

"epuase ay} uo si siyL
‘uaanp Ajlw3 pue 3sUYd|ID uli3-ee]
Aq uayemapun aq o3 Sujuiesy Ixau
3y} Aq pasanod 3as 03 i pjnom
3 spadse aane|siSd| yaIym uo wnio4

"32Ue1SUl 15414 9y}
ul S90U|| |euossad uo Zujuiesy sawos
apinoid 01 pajse aq Aespey pJessan
Jaqwiaw  Jawuoj 3jeyy pue ‘spiaoad
0} S9A|9SWIY} $991d0-00 pue siaquiaw
uo AjaJ pjnom swwesdoid ay3 193pnq
Suluiesy ou sem aisyy se ‘1eyy pasuse
os|e sem 3| ‘AdusSiow3l pue 3JuapIOIY
01 suolssiwpe () pue diysisuned s3niq
pue |oyod|y 3y3 (€) soouadj| jeuossad (7)
{uoile|si8a| 1ueAa|as ayl (T) UO SUOISSIS
UOI1BWJOJUI BJUBISUI 1SJ1} YL Ul dpN|aUl
SIy} 1eyy pue ‘awuwesdosd Sujuiesy e
J0 uoipnpoud ayy o1 paatSe wnio4 ayl

SaA103[qo || siauMed ||V | 94yl woay 1ySnos sI uonedie]d dWWEIS0]d BUlUleIL | €TOZ Joaqua1dss TT L
CIETI
uollew.Jojul aJow pjoy 03 0o|
pue palepdn 31sgam ayl dad)y e
9SNOH UMO] 31 9pISIN0 SpJeoq
Aejdsip sy} uo sepua3e 20e|d e
wnJo4
9Ul JO JOM Byl Uuo 13|je3|
e Jo uondnpoidd 3yl 1e Y00 e
SJ9qUIBW WOoJ) suolleiuasald
‘uoissnas|p Joj epuaSe | |EUOISEIIO DAY e
2Ad3lqo
Suisuadi] | peaq 9|qisuodsay arepdn uondY/uoisag | 92ua13)ay SuddAl | W)

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102



	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 12 February 2014
	4 Local Licensing Forum - Website
	LLF Webpages

	6 Statement of Licensing Policy - Finalised
	9 Progress Statement - April 2014



Minutes of the meeting


 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

WEDNESDAY, 23 APRIL 2014 
Members Present: Sandy Kelman, Convener; and Dave Bliss, William Christie, Ken Eddie, Tara-Erin Gilchrist, Emily Queen, Linda Smith and Sergeant Gill Flett (as 

substitute for Inspector Jim Hume). 
Also present: Heather Wilson and Shamini Omnes, NHS Grampian; Jane Blake, Samaritans (on behalf of Craig Cole), Steph Dunsmuir. 
Apologies: Inspector Jim Hume, Craig Cole, Bob Westland, Piotr Teodorowski. 

 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

1   Minute of Meeting of 
12 February 2014 

 The minute was approved as a correct 
record. 

 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

2 

2   Matters Arising 
 
 

Benchmarking against other Local Authorities 
The Forum heard that Grace Ball and Tara-Erin 
Gilchrist had been in attendance at the last 
Licensing Board meeting.  With regard to the 
suggestion that the Forum might wish to organise 
a separate event / meeting with the Licensed 
Trade, the Forum agreed to defer the item and to 
note that Sandy Kelman and Steph Dunsmuir 
would discuss the matter separately in relation to 
how to take this forward. 

National Policy Unit workshop – 28 February 
The Forum heard that Tara-Erin Gilchrist had 
attended the workshop on behalf of the Forum.  
Gill Flett explained that part of the session had 
been about how the Police dealt with licensing 
processes, particularly around action taken where 
problematic premises had been identified.  There 
was a national standardised operating procedure, 
as well as a practical guidance toolkit.  Sandy 
Kelman suggested that this could be part of the 
Forum training presentation from the Police.  
Emily Queen noted that Jim Hume had suggested 
a more local workshop/event being run for the 
licensed trade and advised that this could be 
done through the Community Safety Hub. 

 
Noted 
 
 
Defer for a future meeting.  Convener and 
Clerk to discuss a future meeting with the 
Licensed Trade. 
 
 
 
 
 
Noted.  To suggest that the Forum 
training presentation from the Police 
incorporate some information on the 
national standardised operating 
procedure / practical guidance toolkit. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
S Kelman / S Dunsmuir 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
G Flett / J Hume 
 
 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

3 

  Pre Referral Screening 
Dave Bliss advised the Forum that there was no 
update at present on the review of PRS, but a 
further meeting was due to be held next week. 

Community Engagement 
Linda Smith and Sandy Kelman advised that they 
had met with Kincorth and Leggart Community 
Council on 11 February to give a presentation on 
the work of the Forum.  The Convener of the 
Community Council Forum had also contacted 
Linda and she and Sandy would attend a meeting 
of the Forum on 1 October. 

Door Supervisors Working Group 
The Forum agreed to defer this item to the next 
meeting when Bob Westland was in attendance 
to provide an update on the meeting which had 
been held between Bob, Russell Davidson and 
Inspector Hume. 

 
Noted.  Dave Bliss to keep the Forum 
updated on the review. 
 
 
 
Noted.  Sandy Kelman and Linda Smith to 
attend Community Council Forum in 
October. 
 
 
 
 
 
Bob Westland to provide an update at the 
next Forum meeting. 

 
D Bliss 
 
 
 
 
S Kelman / L Smith 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
B Westland 
 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

4 

3   Membership Updates 
– Education 
Representative / Vice 
Convener 
 
 

Education Representative 

The Clerk advised that Andrew Jones had been 
nominated by the Education, Culture and Sport 
Service to replace David Wright on the Forum.  
Andrew would attend meetings once he took up 
post in May. 

Vice Convener 

The Forum heard that that Russell Davidson was 
no longer with UNIGHT and therefore there 
would need to be a discussion with UNIGHT 
about an alternative member, and a further 
discussion as to whether they would take up the 
position of Vice Convener. 
 
 

 
 
Noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
It was agreed that the Clerk would contact 
UNIGHT to establish whether they would 
retain the place on the Forum. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
S Dunsmuir 

4   Local Licensing Forum 
- Website 
 

The Clerk advised that she had set up a draft 
webpage for the Forum, and sought feedback 
from members as to what they wished to see 
included on the page. 

At present, the webpage provided background 
information on the Forum membership, and 
linked to its agendas and meeting papers. 

The Forum suggested that Community Councils 
could use the generic 
locallicensingforum@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
address to submit any issues for the Forum. 
 

The Forum noted the webpage and 
suggested that there could also be further 
engagement with the Civic Forum, and the 
ACVO bulletin could be used to circulate 
information. 

It was suggested that once the content of 
the webpage was more detailed, a 
meeting could be arranged for a future 
date between the Convener, the Clerk, 
Tara-Erin Gilchrist and Karen Riddoch, the 
Community Council Liaison Officer to 
discuss how best to establish a link 
between the Forum and Community 
Councils. 
 

S Kelman / T-E Gilchrist / S 
Dunsmuir (over summer 
period) 

mailto:locallicensingforum@aberdeencity.gov.uk


 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

5 

5   Joint Meeting 
between Licensing 
Board and Licensing 
Forum 
 

The Clerk advised the Forum that she had 
contacted the Convener of the Licensing Board 
and the proposed date for the joint meeting was 
10am on Thursday 3 July 2014. 
 
The Convener asked that all members consider 
what they might like to raise with the Board at 
the joint meeting, and these suggestions could 
then be discussed at the next Forum meeting on 
18 June. 

The Forum agreed the joint meeting date 
of 10am on Thursday 3 July. 
 
 
 
All members to bring forward issues for 
discussion with the Board – for the next 
LLF meeting on 18 June. 

S Dunsmuir to advise Clerk 
to the Licensing Board 
 
 
 
All members – for 18 June 
meeting 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

6 

6   Statement of 
Licensing Policy - 
Finalised 
 
 

The Forum had before it the finalised Statement 
of Licensing Policy, as well as the response from 
the Clerk to the Licensing Board in relation to the 
suggestions made by the LLF. 
The Forum noted the comments from the Clerk 
to the Licensing Board in relation to their 
suggestions, and noted that while the LLF did not 
agree with all the decisions taken in relation to 
their comments, there would be the opportunity 
to revisit any outstanding concerns in a couple of 
years.  It was particularly noted that the Forum 
would have preferred to see the document move 
beyond legislation in certain areas – for example, 
in relation to vulnerable adults.  The Forum also 
noted the implications of the new Children & 
Young People (Scotland) Act 2014 in terms of a 
duty of wellbeing, and the impact of the Act in 
relation to GIRFEC. 

Dave Bliss suggested that the responsibilities to 
children were not simply confined to the 
Licensing Objective: Protecting Children from 
Harm, and the Forum agreed that the issue of 
moving beyond the bounds of restricted policy (in 
relation to child protection and other issues) 
could be discussed at the joint meeting with the 
Board in July. 

Separately, Ken Eddie discussed the recent non-
alcohol event held at The Garage.  Heather 
Wilson advised that there was a commitment 
from The Garage to run a similar event in future. 

To raise the issue of moving beyond the 
bounds of restricted policy (for example, 
responsibilities to children were not 
simply confined to the Licensing 
Objective: Protecting Children from Harm) 
at the joint meeting with the Licensing 
Board on 3 July. 

S Dunsmuir – for agenda 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

7 

7   Training Programme - 
Legislation - for 
discussion 
 
 

Tara-Erin Gilchrist sought clarification from the 
Forum on the content of the Legislation training.  
She advised that the LSOs had a Powerpoint 
presentation which could be provided to the 
Forum.  Sandy Kelman suggested that the LSO 
presentation could provide information to the 
Forum on the role of the LSO to help members 
understand the ongoing work undertaken. 
 
It was agreed that the LSO presentation would be 
postponed until the September meeting of the 
Forum, and the Police presentation would be 
given at the June meeting. 

LSO presentation to inform the Forum of 
the role of the LSO and ongoing work. 
 
 
The Forum agreed that the LSO 
presentation would be heard in 
September, with the Police presentation 
heard at the June meeting. 

T-E Gilchrist / D Sande 
 
 
 
G Flett 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

8 

8   Update from Police 
Scotland 
 
 

Sergeant Flett sought clarification from the 
Forum on the type of information they wished to 
have presented at future meeting.  It was 
suggested that the Forum should receive 
information on how many objections were made 
in respect of licensing applications. 
 
The Forum considered how the statistical 
information presented to it could be monitored 
so it could be used to challenge the Licensing 
Board on its decisions where necessary.  Dave 
Bliss agreed to lead a workshop session (possibly 
in September) to discuss in more detail.  Sandy 
Kelman, Dave Bliss and Steph Dunsmuir to meet 
separately outwith the meeting to discuss how to 
take the matter forward. 
 
The Convener asked if the Samaritans recorded 
when they felt a caller had been drinking, and 
Jane Blake advised that this did not happen at 
present, but could possibly be considered in 
future. 
 
The Forum discussed the duty of care which door 
security had towards people on their premises 
and Sergeant Flett advised that the police used a 
training video (Who are You?) for premises where 
there had been incidents in the past.  She 
suggested that the video link could be circulated 
to the Forum for information. 

To note that the Police would amend the 
statistical information presented to the 
Forum to reflect how many objections 
were being made in respect of licensing 
applications, which would allow the 
Forum to monitor the consistency of 
decision-making. 

Sandy Kelman, Dave Bliss and Steph 
Dunsmuir to meet separately outwith the 
meeting to discuss how to take the 
workshop suggestion forward.  Sandy 
would contact Alcohol Focus Scotland to 
ask them to be involved in the meeting. 

To note that Jane Blake would discuss 
with the Samaritans the possibility of 
recording the number of calls where it 
was felt that the person had been 
drinking. 

To note that the link to the ‘Who are 
You?’ training video would be circulated 
via email. 

 

G Flett / J Hume 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
S Kelman / D Bliss / S 
Dunsmuir 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
S Dunsmuir 



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

9 

9   Update from Licensing 
Standards Officer 
 
 

Tara-Erin Gilchrist advised that the LSOs had 
compiled a report for the Licensing Board which 
provided further detail on offences committed.  It 
was suggested that this report could be put on 
the agenda for the next meeting of the Licensing 
Forum. 

 

To request that the LSOs report be put on 
the agenda for the next LLF meeting in 
June. 

T-E Gilchrist / S Dunsmuir 

10   Update from Unight 
Representative 
 
 

Emily Queen provided the update on behalf of 
UNIGHT, and advised that the UNIGHT AGM 
would be held in May.  UNIGHT had recently 
amended their charter to include city centre 
pubs.  She noted that office bearers would be 
elected at the AGM in May, and so it might be 
possible after that meeting to identify a 
representative to take up the vacant place on the 
Licensing Forum. 

Noted. 
 
To monitor the vacant licensed trade 
place on the Forum following the UNIGHT 
AGM in May. 

 
 
E Queen to advise the 
Forum 

11   Update from NHS 
Grampian and Alcohol 
and Drugs Partnership 
 
 

Linda Smith advised the Forum that Grace Ball 
had attended the last two Licensing Board 
meetings in relation to objections made by the 
NHS.  She added that Grace was leaving her 
current post, and Heather Wilson would attend 
meetings of the Board in future. 
 
Linda explained that the NHS was monitoring the 
decisions of the Licensing Board in terms of 
consistency with policy. 
 
Sandy Kelman advised that the fourth quarter 
ADP figures were not currently available. 
 

Noted.  



 

 Item Title Discussion Action / Decisions To be actioned by 

10 

12   Update from 
Children's Services 
Representative 
 
 

Dave Bliss advised the Forum that work was 
being undertaken in relation to the number of 
child protection investigations, particularly those 
going to the case conference stage.  He added 
that the percentage going to case conference was 
increasing.  Domestic violence and alcohol were 
significant factors in many cases. 
 

Noted.  

13   Progress Statement - 
April 2014 
 
 

 Noted.  

14  Date of Next Meeting  It was noted that the next meeting would 
be held on Wednesday 18 June.  Following 
discussion, the Forum agreed that the 
meeting should start at 1.30pm. 

 

 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Steph Dunsmuir, tel. 522503 or email sdunsmuir@aberdeencity.gov.uk 


